

**FILED**

OCT 30 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

Case No. 330371

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Deborah Burksfield, a single individual;

LSL Properties, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellants,

v.

Larry Sali and Gayle Sali, husband and wife;

Steven Sali and Deleta Sali, husband and wife;

and Columbia Ready-Mix, Inc.,

Respondent/Cross-Appellants.

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

DAVID B. TRUJILLO  
WSBA NO. 25580  
Attorney for Appellants  
4702A Tieton Drive  
Yakima, WA 98908  
(509)972-3838 Phone  
[tdtrujillo@yahoo.com](mailto:tdtrujillo@yahoo.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATUTES AND RULES	v
I. REPLIES TO RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE BRIEF	1
A. DEFENDANTS CANNOT EVADE PREJUDGMENT INTEREST BY CLAIMING THE CUBIC VOLUME MEASUREMENTS WERE INADEQUATE AFTER BREACHING THEIR FIDUCIARY AND CONTRACTUAL SCALE WEIGHT RECORDSKEEPING OBLIGATIONS VIA SPOLIATION OR OTHERWISE	1
B. PLAINTIFF'S DECISION NOT TO PURSUE CAG (JUST LIKE DEFENDANTS DECISION NOT TO PURSUE THEIR COUNTERCLAIMS) AT TRIAL DOES NOT MEAN THE CLAIMS WERE FRIVOLOUS	10
C. DEFENDANTS CANNOT SHOW THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO DISMISS THE PLAINTIFF'S DERIVATIVE CLAIMS	17
II. ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS	25
III. CONCLUSION	25
APPENDICES:	
Defendants' Proposed Pretrial Order Regarding Parties' Trial Positions on the issues for trial Filed by defendants on 9/29/14, at Docket #299	A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Bennett v. Passic</u> , 545 F.2d 1260 (10th Cir. 1976)	15
<u>Bill of Rights Legal Foundation v. Evergreen State College</u> , 44 Wash. App. 690, 723 P.2d 483 (1986)	14, 15
<u>Bryant v. Joseph Tree, Inc.</u> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099(1992)	14, 16
<u>Chaney v. Providence Health Care</u> , 176 Wn.2d 727 (2013)	18
<u>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co.</u> , 84 Wash. App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996)	4, 8
<u>Egerer v. CSR West, LLC</u> , 116 Wn. App. 645, 67 P.3d 1128 (2003)	7
<u>Franklin County v. Sellers</u> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	25
<u>Harbor Air serv. Inc. v. State Dept. of Revenue</u> , 88 Wn.2d 359 (1977)	8
<u>Harris v. Drake</u> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004)	18
<u>Hizey v. Carpenter</u> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	18
<u>Hughes v. Rowe</u> , 449 U.S. 5, 66 L. Ed. 2d 163, 101 S. Ct. 173 (1980)	15
<u>Indus. Indem. Co. of NW. v. Kallevig</u> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990)	18
<u>Kearney v. Kearney</u> , 95 Wash. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999)	14

<u>Lobdell v. Sugar 'N Spice, Inc.</u> , 33 Wash. App. 881, 658 P.2d 1267, review denied, 99 Wn.2d 1016 (1983)	14
<u>McDaniels v. Carlson</u> , 108 Wn.2d 299 (1987)	8
<u>Moe v. Wise</u> , 97 Wn. App. 950, 989 P.2d 1148 (1999)	18
<u>Moore v. Health Care Authority</u> , 181 Wn.2d 299 (2004)	8
<u>Mountain Park Homeowners Assoc. v. Tydings</u> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)	13
<u>Oliver v. Pacific Northwest Bell Telephone Co.</u> , 106 Wn.2d 675, 724 P.2d 1003 (1986)	18
<u>Polygon NW v. American National Fire Ins.</u> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 198 P.3d 777 (2008)	7
<u>Prier v. Refrigeration Engineering Co.</u> , 74 Wn. 2d 25 (1968)	7
<u>Seattle-First national Bank v. Washington Insurance Guarantee Association</u> , 94 Wash. App. 744, 972 P.2d 1282 (1999)	4
<u>Silverdale Hotel Assocs. v. Lomas &amp; Nettleton Co.</u> , 36 Wn. App. 762, 677 P.2d 773, review denied, 101 Wn.2d 1021 (1984)	11
<u>State v. Parada</u> , 75 Wash. App. 224, 877 P.2d 231 (1994)	11
<u>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</u> , 135 Wn. App. 106 (2006)	19
<u>Wright v. Dave Johnson Insurance, Inc.</u> , 167 Wash. App. 758, 275 P.3d 339, review denied, 175 Wn.2d 1008, 285 P.3d 885 (2012)	15

## STATUTES AND RULES

CR 8(c)	19
CR 11	11
CR 12(b)	19
CR 16	19
CR 23.1	18, 19, 20
RAP 14.4	25
RAP 18.1	25
RCW 4.84.185	10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 25
RCW 4.84.330	25
RCW 25.15.370	19, 20
